PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8175476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEW SCIENCE HOLDINGS, LLC	08/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APHAIA IP AG
Street Address:	BAHNHOFSTR. 28
City:	6300 ZUG
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61190818
Application Number:	61309991
Patent Number:	9757346
Application Number:	13460753
Patent Number:	9370528
Application Number:	14354744
Application Number:	14759283
Application Number:	15151358
Application Number:	15151400
Application Number:	15407394
Application Number:	15623734
Application Number:	15833360
Patent Number:	9730951
Application Number:	15601497
Patent Number:	10245277
Application Number:	16059199
Patent Number:	10624913
Application Number:	16167892
Application Number:	16285885
Application Number:	16369994
Application Number:	16598302

PATENT REEL: 064955 FRAME: 0189

508128296

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16686803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iptransfer@ssjr.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN P. MCNAMARA
Address Line 1: 986 BEDFORD STREET

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07469-A0008A
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN P. MCNAMARA	
SIGNATURE:	/SPMcNamara/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page1.tif source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page2.tif source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page3.tif source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page4.tif source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page5.tif source=07469-A0008A - Assignment - New Science Holdings, LLC to Aphaia IP AG#page6.tif

<u>PATENT</u> ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date of execution hereof by Assignor;

WHEREAS, New Science Holdings, LLC (the "Assignor"), a Nevada limited liability company, of c/o J. Snyder, 1604 Hidden Spring Dr., Las Vegas, NV, 89117, USA, is the owner of certain rights in the patents and patent applications identified in **Schedule A** hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Aphaia IP AG (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), an Aktiengesellschaft of Zug, Switzerland, having an address at Bahnhofstr. 28, 6300 Zug, Switzerland desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$100 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, New Science Holdings, LLC, does hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor New Science Holdings, LLC hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns to Assignee Aphaia IP AG all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) the Patents, and the right to petition for revival, and file divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, and reexaminations thereof; (b) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to the Patents, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for past, present, and future infringement thereof. THE PARTIES <u>ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE PRECEDING ASSIGNMENT IS MADE AS A QUITCLAIM,</u> SUCH THAT, EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS HEREAFTER PROVIDED, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, BY ASSIGNOR, AS TO THE RIGHTS OF TITLE OR DEFECTS OF THE PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS AS PROVIDED IN EXHIBIT A NOR ARE THERE ANY WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, RELATIVE TO THE ABILITY OF ASSIGNEE TO PRACTICE THE INVENTIONS WITHOUT CLAIMS OF INFRINGEMENT. Assignor does, however, represent that it has not previously transferred to any other party any of the Patents or Applications provided in Exhibit A and further represents that it has the full power

and authority to enter into this Patent Assignment, this Patent Assignment has been duly authorized by all necessary action of the Assignor, and this Patent Assignment is a valid and binding obligation of Assignor.

2. <u>Additional Documents</u>. Assignor shall execute such additional documents and instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, extend such other cooperation, and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to quitclaim to the Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and any of its officers as Assignor's attorney in

fact to undertake such acts in Assignor's name. Notwithstanding anything provided to the contrary, any cooperation and or performance requested of Assignor shall be at the sole expense of Assignee.

- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Nevada.

[Signature page(s) to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the As effective as of the date set forth above.	NEW SOIENCE HOLDINGS, LLC By its Manager, WLVS Investments, LLC Aaron Snyder
	Manager for WLNS Investments, LLC
State of Texas County of Typous	
Aaron Snyder, Manager for WLNS Invest	day of August 2023, by timents, LLC, which is the Manager of New dhis signature on this instrument and that he deed. Signature of Notary [Seal]
Accepted By:	APHAIA IP AG
y .	
Ву:	
P., V.2 P., 3.	Guenter Jucho
Dr. Kai Deusch Member of the Executive Board	Member of the Executive Board
This instrument was acknowledged before	me on thisday of August, 2023, by Dr. Kai ged their signature on this instrument on behalf of
	Signature of Notary/Witness
	Print Name

12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date set forth above.

NEW SCIENCE HOLDINGS, LLC By its Manager, WLNS Investments, LLC Aaron Snyder Manager for WLNS Investments, LLC State of County of This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____day of August 2023, by Aaron Snyder, Manager for WLNS Investments, LLC, which is the Manager of New Science Holdings, LLC, who acknowledged his signature on this instrument and that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed. Signature of Notary [Seal] Accepted By: APHAIA IP AG Dr. Kai Deusch Member of the Executive Board Guenfer Jucho Member of the Executive Board This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Deusch and Guerner Jucho, who acknowledged their signature on this instrument on behalf of Aphaia IP AG and that they executed this instrument as their free act and deed. Signature of Notary/ Print Name

Schedule A To Patent Assignment

Country	Application Number	Application	Pat. Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
		Date		
United States	61/190,818	09/03/2008		
United States	61/309,991	03/03/2010		
United States	12/932,633	03/02/2011	9,757,346	08/23/2017
United States	13/460,753	04/30/2012		
United States	14/002,642	08/30/2013	9,370,528	06/01/2016
United States	14/354,744	04/28/2014		
United States	14/759,283	01/08/2014		
United States	15/151,358	05/10/2016		
United States	15/151,400	05/10/2016		
United States	15/407,394	01/17/2017		
United States	15/623,734	06/15/2017		
United States	15/833,360	12/06/2017		
United States	15/162,941	05/24/2016	9,730,951	07/26/2017
United States	15/601,497	05/22/2017		
United States	15/624,275	06/15/2017	10,245,277	03/12/2017
United States	16/059,199	08/09/2018		
United States	16/133,322	09/17/2018	10,624,913	04/21/2020
United States	16/167,892	10/23/2018		
United States	16/285,885			
United States	16/369,994			
United States	16/598,302			
United States	16/686,803			
PCT	PCT/US2009/005016	09/02/2009		
PCT	PCT/US2012/026561	02/24/2012		
PCT	PCT/US2012/062306	10/26/2012		
PCT	PCT/US2014/010617	01/8/2014		
PCT	PCT/US2015/040879	07/17/2015		
PCT	PCT/IB2017/000780	05/22/2017		
Canada	2897448	07/7/2015		
Canada	2955425	01/17.2017		
EP	12752890.9	02/24/2012		
EP	12844463.5	10/26/2012		
EP	14737622.2	01/8/2014		
EP	15822742.1	07/17/2015		
Japan	20130556750	02/24/2012		
Japan	20170502821	07/17/2015		

Country	Application Number	Application	Pat. Number	Issue Date
		Date		
Japan	20170228965	11/29/2017		
Japan	20190033502	02/27/2019		
China	20128021792	02/24/2012		
China	201910281848	02/24/2012		
China	104053450	02/24/2012		
China	201910530744	10/26/2012		
China	20158050102	07/17/2015		
Korea	20137026087	02/24/2012		
Korea	20187030127	02/24/2012		
Korea	20140093963	10/26/2012		
Korea	20177004581	0717/2015		
Korea	20197025029	08/26/2019		
Korea	20207000460	01/07/2020		
India	2014CHENP3869	05/22/2014		
Thailand	1301004872	02/24/2012		
Russia	2017105150	07/17/2015		
Eurasia	20130091262	02/24/2012		
Israel	20130228259	02/24/2012		
Israel	250170	07/17/2015		
Australia	20120223528	02/24/2012		
Australia	2014205553	01/08/2014		
Australia	20150289511	07/17/2015		
Australia	20170202713	04/25/2017		
Australia	2018256656	11/02/2018		
Australia	2019201917	03/20/2019		
Mexico	20140004948	10/26/2012		
Brazil	20131122391	02/24/2012		
Brazil	20141110049	10/26/2012		